□魚本 and □魚本 should be separated

by

Qi Hankun

Mar.31st,2020

There is a problem in the Chinese character which is coded as U+4C41(鉢).It is shown as $\square 魚 本$ in the T source but $\square 魚 本$ in the G source. I don't think the character of Δ (U+5932) and α (U+672C) should be unified .For example ,the character U+3912(忰) and U+3913(忰), They are coded separately. In ancient Chinese dictionary such as *Kangxi Dictionary, Zihui , Zhengzitong,* and *China Huge dictionary* .there is only $\square 魚 \alpha$ in their headlines and it is pronounced qiáo. The dictionaries say $\square 魚 \alpha$ is just a mistake of $\square 魚 \alpha$ and meanwhile, it was pronounced as bō by ancient people by mistake .But $\square 魚 \alpha$ is also seen in the explanation of $\square 魚 \alpha$, so I think $\square 魚 \alpha$ can also be placed in another code-point.

So the character in the G source should also be changed into \square 魚本.I don't want to let a true character to be replaced by a false one, so I think \square 魚本 and \square 魚本 should be coded separately, too. The place of U+4C41 shall be for \square 魚本 because it's quite common in ancient Chinese books such as *Xunzi*.I think \square 魚本 can be coded in the empty code-points in CJK Unified Ideographs Extension B,like U+2A6DE.

Postscript: the character of □魚本 and □魚本 in *Kangxi Dictionary, Zihui* and *Zhengzitong* and *China Huge dictionary*.(The former is marked red while the latter is marked blue .they are quite different.)

This is the brief photo of Kangxi Dictionary.

常。義同。 lín glí 又《五音集韻》
方珍切。音鄰。與鱗同。魚甲也。
魚径也。
魚花 於 ^{tuó} ± x ć 《唐韻》徒何切。
切。並音駝。《爾雅·釋魚》:鯊,館。
切。並音駝。《爾雅·釋魚》:鯊,館。
方吹沙小魚,體固而有點文。《正 之。 《類 注:今吹沙小魚,體固而有點文。《正 言通》:蛇即小沙魚別名。《說文》以範 為鮎,以鰋爲蛇,並非。詳後鰋字註。
又《本草圖經》:蛇魚,生稠畔土窟 书,形似守宫而大,長丈餘,背比俱有 為印。
次本草圖經》:蛇魚,生稠畔土窟 有,形似守宫而大,長丈餘,背比俱有 為日。
谷調作
約 約 約 約 註:魚好浮 為高。俗調作
約 約 約 約 韻
文》:魚名。
文》:魚名。
太 集預》於良切。音央。
魚名。《本草》陶弘景曰:肉落輕

,八三尺餘,其聲木, 南人呼爲海木。據此說,鮴即海木,亦 鮇 魚臣也。 魚氏^{chī} 《廣韻》處脂切。《集韻》 脂切。並音鴟。《博雅》:銅紙,新 長身 也。《類篇》:或作絰。 X 解释 魚名。《正字通》:陽鱎也。《為 註:[魣 子·榮辱篇》:儵幹者,浮陽之魚也 魚 註:魚好浮水上就陽也。一名陽熱 《轉注古音》:於從卒,本音叨,故幹 喬。俗譌作姊,音鉢,非。 触了新 yǒu lǎ《廣韻》於柳切。《集 韻》於九切。並音幔。《說 文》:魚名。《博雅》:鯉也。《正字通》: 按蚴爲鮒屬,生溪澗中,狀似吹沙魚而



This is the brief photo of *Zhengzitong*.



This is the brief photo of China Huge Dictionary.

海魚見「玉篇」 [按此不詳何魚 常燕魚見「玉篇」 [按此不詳何魚 「「」」」」」」」」」」」」」」」」」」」」」」」」」」」」」」」」」」」	
 朝龍引荷字音鉢二說彼此矛盾。 朝龍引荷字音鉢二說彼此矛盾 朝淮說是俗儒作餘音數有韻乙六切音懷於則切音動尤韻於九切音懷於見[說文][段注]]。 (納) 伊堯切音幺蕭韻於九切音懷於則以除者二說彼此矛盾。 魚。也。見[說文][段注]]。 (於) 式任切音審寢韻 (於) 式任切音審寢韻 (於) 式任切音審寢韻 (於) 式任切音審寢韻 (於) 式任切音審寢韻 (法玉篇) (法法》 (法法》 (法》 (法》)